

No. 13-4079

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania,
No. 1:11-cv-00067 (Hon. Sylvia H. Rambo)

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY'S
RESPONSE BRIEF**

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KENT E. HANSON
J. DAVID GUNTER II
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-3785

Of Counsel:
JAMES CURTIN
CHRISTOPHER DAY
KELLY GABLE
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency

April 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
RELATED CASES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Point and nonpoint sources of pollution	5
B. Water quality standards and TMDLs	7
C. The Chesapeake Bay Program	11
II. FACTORS LEADING TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE BAY TMDL	12
A. The complex problem of impairment.....	13
B. A history of federal-State cooperation.....	14
C. EPA’s legal obligations under the Act.....	15
III. THE BAY TMDL	16
A. Why the Bay TMDL includes allocations.....	18
B. How the Bay TMDL’s allocations were developed	20
C. How the States will implement the TMDL.....	22

D. The role of “reasonable assurance”	25
IV. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	30
ARGUMENT	31
I. UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> , THE COURT MUST ALLOW EPA TO FILL THE GAPS THAT CONGRESS LEFT IN THE ACT.....	31
II. THE ACT GRANTS EPA BROAD AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THE BAY TMDL.....	35
III. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ACT DOES NOT PROHIBIT EPA FROM INCLUDING ALLOCATIONS IN A TMDL.....	39
IV. THE BAY TMDL IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ACT’S STRUCTURE OF COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM	43
A. EPA’s role as a backstop for State authority	43
B. State’s authority to regulate nonpoint sources.....	46
C. EPA’s role in the Chesapeake Bay Program	50
V. THE BAY TMDL REFLECTS A PERMISSIBLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT.....	51
CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Abraham v. St. Croix Renaissance Group</i> , 719 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2013)	54
<i>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 526 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1975)	35
<i>American Train Dispatchers Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 54 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	5, 8, 47, 52
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	32-34
<i>Chemical Mfr’s Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985)	34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30- 33, 35, 37, 42, 43, 48, 51-52, 57, 58
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1868 (2013)	33, 36
<i>Delaware Dep’t of Natural Res. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 685 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012)	29, 34
<i>Dioxin/Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	41, 42

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
556 U.S. 208 (2009)38

Friends of the Earth v. EPA,
446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006)39

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. EPA,
84 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....16

Louisiana Forestry Ass’n v. Sec’ of Labor,
2014 WL 444157 (3d Cir. 2014)33

Mississippi Comm’n on Nat. Res. v. Costle,
625 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1980).....44

Municipal Auth. of Borough of St. Mary’s v. EPA,
945 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1991).....5

National Cable & Telecomms. Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)58

Nuveen Mun. Trust v. Withumsmith Brown, P.C.,
692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012)53

Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service,
550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)49

Pronsolino v. Nastri,
291 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2002) 5, 7, 10, 19, 37, 44, 45

Public Utility District No. 1 v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994)5

Shanty Town Associates Ltd. Partnership v. EPA,
843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988) 48, 49

Sierra Club v. Meiburg,
296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 46

SNR Roulements, Inc. v. United States,
402 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2005)40

SWANCC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)53

U.S. Steel Group v. United States,
225 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2000)40

United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.,
526 U.S. 380 (1999)54

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 32, 33

United States v. Pozsgai,
999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993) 33, 34, 35, 37

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985)37

United States v. Geiser,
527 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2008) 32, 51

Zuni Pub. School Dist. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
550 U.S. 81 (2007)32, 34, 51

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:
5 U.S.C. § 706.....3

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.* (“the Act”)

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....3, 4, 5, 47

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 43, 52

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	46, 52, 56
33 U.S.C. § 1251(d).....	36, 38, 47
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g).....	56
33 U.S.C. § 1267 (“Section 117”)	
33 U.S.C. § 1267.....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1267(b).....	50, 56
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g).....	12-16, 37, 38, 50, 51, 56
33 U.S.C. § 1281.....	47, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1288.....	47
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313 (“Section 303”)	
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a).....	44
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c).....	7, 8, 36, 44, 47
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C).....	8, 16, 25, 31, 36, 39-40, 44, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....	9, 24, 44, 45, 47
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(3).....	41
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e).....	47, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a).....	43

33 U.S.C. § 1329.....	6, 7, 47, 48, 50
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	6, 43, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1344(h)-(j)	43
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)	9, 36, 37
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	5, 6, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	43, 46, 47
Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 103, 101 Stat 10 (1987).....	12
Pub. L. No. 106-457, 114 Stat. 1957 (2000)	12

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)	8, 19
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	10, 11, 23
40 C.F.R. Part 130	
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(g), (h).....	9, 18
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i).....	9, 10, 18, 25-27, 46
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(j).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 130.3.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 130.7.....	9
40 C.F.R. Part 131	
40 C.F.R. § 131.2, § 130.3.....	7

40 C.F.R. § 131.4(a)	47
40 C.F.R. § 131.10-12.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 131.10(b)	7
40 C.F.R. § 131.20-21	7, 8
40 C.F.R. § 131.22	8
50 Fed. Reg. 1774 (Jan. 11, 1985)	10, 37
65 Fed. Reg. 43,486 (July 13, 2000)	54
68 Fed. Reg. 13,608 (March 19, 2003).....	54

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 106-995 (2000).....	12
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971).....	53
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977).....	47, 54
S. Rep. No. 106-181 (1999).....	55

MISCELLANEOUS:

www.epa.gov/reg3wapd/tmdl/ChesapeakeBay/EnsuringResults.html?tab2=1&tab1=2	25
